Table of Contents

Fi	le 1	981-0010 Project Name: Holmes	Miı	nor S	Subdivision - Final
		10/16/01			
P	S	A few items are denoted with an asterisk (*), which means the	hey	ar	e to be scanned for permanent record on the in some
r	c	instances, not all entries designated to be scanned by the de	pai	rtm	ent are present in the file. There are also documents
e	a n	specific to certain files, not found on the standard list. For the			
s e	n	Remaining items, (not selected for scanning), will be mark			
n	e	guide for the contents of each file.		F	and the three transfers of the second control to the second contro
t	d	Files denoted with (**) are to be located using the ISYS (ìne	PN	System Planning Clearance will need to be typed in
		full, as well as other entries such as Ordinances, Resolutions,	Zu. Ra	arc	l of Appeals, and ata
X	X	*Summary Sheet – Table of Contents	DU	arc	1 of Appeals, and etc.
1 1	Λ				
X		Application form			
		Receipts for fees paid for anything			
	$\neg \uparrow$	*Submittal checklist			
		*General project report			
		Reduced copy of final plans or drawings			
H		Reduction of assessor's map			
H	\dashv	Evidence of title, deeds		-	
v	X	*Mailing list to adjacent property owners			
Λ					
		Public notice cards			
		Record of certified mail			
X		Legal description			·
		Appraisal of raw land			
		Reduction of any maps – final copy			
		*Final reports for drainage and soils (geotechnical reports)			
		Other bound or nonbound reports			
		Traffic studies			
-		Individual review comments from agencies			
-	-	*Consolidated review comments list			
X	X	*Petitioner's response to comments			
		*Staff Reports			
<u></u>					
		*Planning Commission staff report and exhibits			
_		*City Council staff report and exhibits			
	Щ	*Summary sheet of final conditions			
		*Letters and correspondence dated after the date of final app	rov	al	(pertaining to change in conditions or expiration date)
		DOCUMENTS SPECIFIC TO TH	HS	S D	EVELOPMENT FILE:
X	X	Action Sheet	X		Letter from J. Tell Tappan, Health Physicist to Planning Commission
	1		X7		re: radiation survey – 1/26/81
X	A	Review Sheet Summary	X		Letter from Roger Foisy to Mesa Co. re: grading & drainage plan-will not involve any major overlot grading or any change in existing
					surface drainage patterns-1/20/81
X		Review Sheets	X		Commit for Title Ins. From Chicago Title Ins. Co.
	X	Memo from Ron Rish to Bob Bright re: amendment to review comments-	X		Utilities Composite
		3/11/81			
X		Fire Flow Survey	X	X	Site Plan
X		Certification of Plat			
X		Power of Attorney - ** Letter from Monte D. Strouge to Planning Don't as applied comments of decord			
X	X	Letter from Monty D. Stroup to Planning Dept. re: review comments addressed -3/11/81			
X	X			-	
-	X				
X		Public Notice Posting – 2/17/81			

HOLMES SUBDIVISION

	TR, HE OF HUIST SEUT., T, TIS, RIE, U.M.		NEGROOT OF W	(BASIS OF BEARINGS)			3	E CORNER, HE IN HIS ECTION F, TIS, RIE, PLOG	### ₩#. •
47 DO	8		ORCHARD "	AVENUE			je s		
			\$90°00'00"E	164.00'		TRUE PC BEGINN	WF OF		
* y =		7.00			67.00				- !
		LOT 2			LOT 1			-	ROAD
200	- ⁻							,00'S	
	3							3.50,00.00	W
MOTOR 49				ter ut				8	28
	, w .							**	
							4.		
							7		
į		77.00	N90°00'00°W	164.00'	62.00			25.00	
			NSC W W	₩ 4.00					

SUBDIVION SUMMARY

AREA TOTAL SUB. 15579.9£38±80.FT. LOT I 8264.9526±50.FT. 7314.9642±50.FT.

STREETS EASEMENTS



SET SAF MEAN & COP

DEDICATION

INDV ALL HEN BY THESE PRESENTS

That the understeed Charles D. Noises and Bereits E. Noises are the owners of that real property situated in the City of Grand Junction, County of Mess, State of Colorado, and being a part of the Northeast Loarter of the Southeast quarter of Section Seveni, Nameship Gae South, Names One East of the Ute Meridian, said real property being more particularly described as follows:

That said owners do hereby dedicate to the public all the streets, avenues, and reads as shown on the accompanying plat, forever, and dedicate to the utilities, those portions read property which are backed as stilling assembles on the accompany failties, including the said of the street of the

IN WITHESS IMPEREDE said owners, Cherles D. Holmes and Bernita E. Holmes their names to be hereunte subscribed this ______ day of ___

Banks E. Yelmen STATE OF COLORADO COUNTY OF HESA The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before so this game day of Jan.

A.B., 19 mg by owners Charles D. Holms and Barntta E. Holms. Ny commissioni expires: 3-8-8-Mitness my hand and official see! CITY APPROVAL This plat of HOLMES SUBDIVISION, a subdivision of the City of Grand Junction, County of Hem. State of Columnio was approved on this ___ City of Brand Junction City Planear

CLERK AND RECORDER'S CERTIFICATE

CONNETY OF HESA

I hereby certify that this instrument was filed in my office at ______o'alook ____ N.,
the _____ day of _____ A. B. 19 ____ and is duly recorded in Plat Book Sumber

Clark and Berneder

SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATE

William G. Ryden, do hereby certify that the acceptanying plat of MOLMES SUBDIVISION, a subdivision of the City of Grand Junction, County of Mesa, State of Colorado, Nat beam prepared under ny direction and accurately reportants a final survey of sum.

Grand Junction City Engineer



COLORADO WEST SURVEYING COMPANY COMPRESENSIVE LIMB PLANNING GOMPLETE SURVEYING MERCICE

#35 Colovado Avenu

HOLMES SUBDIVISION
LOCATED IN THE NEW NIEW SE IN
SECTION 7, TIS, RIE, UTE MERIDIAN
MESA COUNTY, COLDRADO

PREPARED FOR CHARLES HOLMES

Lester V. & Rosemary Kasten 2877 Orchard Avenue Grand Junction, CO 81501

Harold C. & S. J. McBee 2874 Orchard Avenue Grand Junction, CO 81501

Charles D. Holmes P.O.BOX 3624 grand gunction, Co. #10-81 Joseph E. & Phyllis M. McCoy $547\frac{1}{2}$ 28 3/4 Road Grand Junction, CO 81501

Beuford D. & Phyllis J. Tinsley 2872 Orchard Avenue Grand Junctjion, CO 81501 10-81

Bernita E. Holmes P.O. Box 3624 Grand gunction, Co. #10-81 Louis G. & Irene E. DeRose 3120 F Road Grand Junction, CO 81501

Darrell T. Clifton 2464 Broadway Grand Junction, CO 81501

PRELIMINARY SOILS REPORT FOR HOLMES MINOR

GENERAL SITE CONDITONS

The S.C.S. "Soils Survey" defines soil in this area as "Moderatly Fine-Textured Soils with slowly Permeable subsoils," specificaly (Bc) Billings silty clay loam, 0-5 percent slopes. Moderatly saline areas and spotted areas both saline and saline-free, may be encountered within the subdivision but should not produce adverse effects towards vegetation.

SOIL CHARACTARISTICS AND SUITABILITY

Texture: Silty, Clay, Loam.

Septic Tank Absorbtion Feilds: Subdivision will have central sewage collection, therefore septic tank absorbtion feild will not be used.

Roads and Streets: The soil has a low stregth characteristics therefore road subbase and base courses will be properly designed.

Building and Foundations: Soil has a moderate shrink and swell potetial but with properlydesigned foundations no problem is anticipated.

Ability to Sustain Vegetation: Good. No problems anticipated.

176

REVIEW SHEET SUMMARY

FILE# 10-81		
ITEM Minor	Sub. (2 Lots)	DATE SENT TO REVIEW DEPT.
Final		DATE DUE _2/13/81
PETITIONER	Charles D. Holmes	- P.O. Box 3624, G.J. (Western Eng.)
LOCATION S	.W. cor. of 28 3/4	Rd. & Orchard Ave.
DATE REC.	AGENCY	COMMENTS
2/6/81 OK exesting H you 2/11/81	City Fire With Substituted Water 11/2	 We need a fire flow and fire protection shown before we can okay this. 1) Sq. Ft. of houses to be built and location on property with distances to exposures. 2) Type of construction. 3) Plat of existing fire protection including size of existing main lines and existing fire hydrants. No objections.
2/11/81	Mt. Bell	No objections.
2/11/81	G.J. Drain.	O.K.
2/13/81	City Util. (Patterson)	None.
2/13/81 2/3/4 50'6	City Engineer (Ron Rish) Existing total And worker Not content	Since both Orchard Avenue and 28 3/4 Rd. are Collector Streets, the required dedication of 1/2 right of way will be 33 Ft. A 20 Ft. radius is required on the corner of the right-of-way corner at the intersection of Orchard and 28 3/4. A power of attorney for full street improvements on both Orchard Ave. and 28 3/4 Rd. will be required prior to recording the plat.
2/17/81	Trans. Eng. (Bragdon)	No comments.
2/17/81	Staff Comments:	Need revised plat showing additional R-O-W dedications. Proposed lots meet R-1-C Requiremen
SUMMARY C	F COMMENTS:	1. Fire Protection information needed.

3.

2. R.O.W. and P.O.A. as per City Engineers Comment

Revised Plat needed showing additional R.O.W.

REVIEW SHEET SUMMARY

FILE# 10-8	31	
ITEM Minor	Sub. (2 Lots)	DATE SENT TO REVIEW DEPT.
Final		DATE DUE _2/13/81
PETITIONER _	Charles D. Holme	s - P.O. Box 3624, G.J. (Western Eng.)
LOCATION	S.W. cor. of 28 3/	4 Rd. & Orchard Ave.
DATE REC.	AGENCY	COMMENTS
2/6/81	City Fire	 We need a fire flow and fire protection shown before we can okay this. 1) Sq. Ft. of houses to be built and location on property with distances to exposures. 2) Type of construction. 3) Plat of existing fire protection including size of existing main lines and existing fire hydrants.
2/11/81	Ute Water	No objections.
2/11/81	Mt. Bell	No objections.
2/11/81	G.J. Drain.	O.K.
2/13/81	City Util. (Patterson)	None.
2/13/81	City Engineer (Ron Rish)	Since both Orchard Avenue and 28 3/4 Rd. are Collector Streets, the required dedication of 1/2 right of way will be 33 Ft. A 20 Ft. radius is required on the corner of the right-of-way corner at the intersection of Orchard and 28 3/4. A power of attorney for full street improvements on both Orchard Ave. and 28 3/4 Rd. will be required prior to recording the plat.
2/17/81	Trans. Eng. (Bragdon)	No comments.
2/17/81	Staff Comments:	Need revised plat showing additional R-O-W dedications. Proposed lots meet R-1-C Requirements
SUMMARY C	F COMMENTS:	1. Fire Protection information needed.
		2. R.O.W. and P.O.A. as per City Engineers Comment
		3. Revised Plat needed showing additional R.O.W.
2/24/81		RIDER/PICKENS PASSED 6-0 A MOTION TO RECOMMEND APPROVAL TO THE CITY COUNCIL OF #10-81, HOLMES

APPROVAL TO THE CITY COUNCIL OF #10-81, HOLMES SUBDIVISION (MINOR) FINAL PLAT, SUBJECT TO STAFF COMMENTS AND SUBJECT TO AN AGREEMENT BEING REACHED BETWEEN THE CITY ENGINEER AND THE PETITIONER FOR THE AMOUNT OF RIGHT OF WAY ON 28.75 ROAD AND ORCHARD AVENUE, BEFORE THE ITEM IS PRESENTED TO CITY COUNCIL.

COLORADO CONSULTING CIVIL ENGINEERS WEST 835 COLORADO AVE., GRAND JUNCTION, COLORADO 81501 303 / 245-5112 ENGINEERING RECEIVED MESA COUNTY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT March 11, 1981 MAR 11 1981 City Planning Department 559 White Ave. Grand Junction, CO 81501 Holmes Subdivision Re: (#176.3)Members of City Council and City Planning Department: been addressed and resolved.

Review sheet of final plat

This letter is to inform you that review comments by the City Engineer's Office and the City Fire Department have

We have discussed R.O.W. width requirements on 28-3/4 Road and Orchard Avenue with the City Engineer on a one-to-one basis and we are submitting an ammended plat showing required R.O.W. Widths, along with a power of attorney for street improvements of 28-3/4 Road and Orchard Avenue.

Our office has also met with the Grand Junction City Fire Department concerning their comments and at this time, all question concerning fire protection has been resolved. However, we would like to point out the following:

- 1.) One of the three comments on the review concerning fire protection was obviously premature. Comment #1, which asked for "square footage of the houses to be built, and location on property with distances to exposures," would seem to be premature considering that we are recording a subdivision plat, not applying for a building permit. Because the subdivision meets R-1-C zoning, it could have been surmised that single family residents would be constructed.
- 2.) Comment #3 on the review sheet indicates that the fire department had no utilities composite to base any comments on which is unfortunate do to the fact that a completed utilities composite was submitted along with the final plat.

Sincerely, COLORADO WEST ENGINEERING

MDS/sjh

COLORADO WEST CONSULTING CIVIL ENGINEERS 835 COLORADO AVE., GRAND JUNCTION, COLORADO 81501 ENGINEERING 303 / 245-5112 Jan. 20, 1981 Mesa County Development Dept. 559 White Ave. Grand Junction, Colorado 81501 Re: Grading & drainage plan, Holmes Minor Subdivision To whom it may concern; This letter, accompanying preliminary plat and application, is to inform you that the development of Holmes Minor Subdivision will not involve any major overlot grading or any change in existing surface drainage patterns. Sincerely, COLORADO WEST ENGINEERING

Y OF GRAND JUNCTION, COLORA MEMORANDUM

Reply Requested			Date
Yes No No			<u>March 11, 1</u> 981
To: (From:)	Bob Bright	Erom: (To:)	Ron Rish

Subject: Holmes Minor Subdivision

Based on our meeting this morning with Bill Ryden and my know-ledge now about building setback problems, I wish to amend my review comments of February 13, 1981, to read as follows:

"Both Orchard Avenue and 28 3/4 Road are collector streets. Building setback constraints exist with existing buildings on both streets. Therefore, after studying preliminary layouts for Orchard Avenue, I recommend that 5 additional feet of right-of-way be dedicated on Orchard Avenue and a 20 ft. radius on the right-of-way corner at 28 3/4 Road. This should result in 25 ft. half right-of-way on each street along with the corner radius. A power of attorney for full street improvements on both Orchard Avenue and 28 3/4 Road will be required prior to recording the plat."

cc - Jim Patterson



ensity						$\stackrel{\frown}{\cap}$	IIA	0	P									on ax	-	are	ce1	L N	lum	be:	r	
ensity							י שטו		U	_		n					_			<u> </u>		L. L.				
ctivity /	NE.	<u>5</u>		Ŋ	17	/	Ł		_	ير	1	<u> </u>	_													
hase TINAL			<u></u>	./.				1			4	_	0		3	<u> </u>										<u>·</u>
hase TINAL		R	ci	4A.	R.	D		4			×		5		<u> </u>	<u> </u>										
te Submitted																		ted_			-					
day Review Period R																								<u> </u>		
te Adjacent Property Owners Notification Peview 3gencies	A 8					1				Date N O													DD	EΕ	FF	GG
evelopment Dept.	•		•		1	+	•	Ц	¥	X .	L	Ц			•	Ц	•	•			•			•	•	
county Road	•			+	+	•	7	H	\dashv	25	-	H	+		1	H	\dashv	-	1	\vdash	Н	\vdash		•	\dashv	_
ounty Surveyor	•		•	II	1		ý.		口	7		口	1		1	口		丰	1						口	
ounty Parks/Recreation	•		9						12.2			a de la composition della composition de la composition della comp					1		1	96	13000	4 2		255	- 16	1
ransportation Engineer	• 🛂		•		ŧ									A (3	į,				Ī	Ž,	2.3	Ø.		4	¥	*
ity Engineer	• - • -	*					73 A			4				¥ [8	Œ			×		1		*	*			34
ity Utilities Ity Parks/Recreation		_) (e (e			H			Ħ		É		ा						1		44	4				
Tty Police Dept.	•	_	•	П	I			Ц		1	Ľ											7.758				
County Sheriff Toodplain Administration	•	-		$\vdash \vdash$	+	H		H	\dashv	-	1	Н	+	_	*	╀	\vdash	-		╀┈	\vdash				-	-
Comprehensive Planning	•	_	•	廿	士			H				Ħ				L	\Box		1							
S.J. Dept. of Energy	•	y									9-4		25			234	1			4.00	, Lie	37.48		75	200	100
Frigation	•	-						3	H				7	123 3 40 3	F				* **	-	4			•		
Trainage C. J.	• 6							4		4			34			2		æ.	. A		=4	04		•	. 2%	
Ster (Ute, Clifton)		-			Ø 15				H		H									E	·海 22%	•		•		***
.V. Rural Power	•		• •								Ī			3	T		800 S	1307	-	100		100		•		
Mountain Bail Miblic Service (2 sets)	•		• •	H	T	\Box		₽	X		1	\Box	\Box			1	Ц		1	F	\vdash			•		H
ioil Conservation	•	-	•	+	+	•			M		1			-	1	T	Н	-	1	\vdash				•		
State Highway Dept.	•	Jajeh	• •			•		6, 300		E	1			2			2013			E (22.7)	3128	2 :		m.600a0	- KSZ	100
State Geological State Health Dept.	• 8	1	<u> </u>				i le	Ħ			20	1 am	100	4	* *	*	*** ****	150	27	-	*					
Transamerica	•		• •	H									*		Į•		Ç.	•	. 3	_	W		(a)/	362. 7		*ef
Water & Power Resources Mack, Hesa, Collbran, Palisade,	• 2	30.7	• •							\blacksquare				* N		-	esid Side		* Kg	1.3	2	33				-
Mack, Hesa, Collbran, Palisade, Fruita, DeBeque, G.J., Mesa Cnty.	Z E	Ø	• •		E			12			P			S (#	12	**			13	3					
OTHER:	+	Н		+	+	\vdash	66	\vdash	H		+	+	H			+		-	, 4	+	\vdash	+-	CO 40 0	H	 	\vdash
			130		士					4.	1								1				2 15 15 2 15 15 2 15 15			
		Ц	396	H	Ţ		#	F	Ц		F	L	Ц			+			Ţ	4			ψ.			
totals #12			\perp												$oldsymbol{\perp}$								<u> </u>			
Neter m 4/24	80		4	4	<u> </u>	سد	M	l	27	a	÷	X	La	4	_	ė		4	te	\	يع	H	4	۵	6 11	L N
H			g	<u> </u>	Ýπ	2	W	a	W	100	K_	0	u,		ų	Щ	Ľ	ム	حد	#	4	n	<u>بر</u>	, ,		-
400 1 41.81			u	49	بلا	a	Δ_	\mathcal{C}	A		_	u	l	<u> </u>	Z	2	P	<u>'</u>			1	la	4	1 2	<u>, </u>	
<u> </u>		. 1	<u>\</u>	فن	ш	س	2	<u>_e</u>	1	211	2	يذ	2	NZ	0								10			
•									,																	-
												_	_													
· <u> </u>																										
																										-
													_							-						
# 1	~		<i>.</i> .		-	P		7		_/	$\overline{}$	<u> </u>		,	_	_	-	7.		1						-
1 / lead 7.0	219	4	•	ب		X.A	4	(LA	u	2(L	W	- 4	<u> </u>	2	Χ'	5/	4_,	<u>K</u>	* .						-
È		-0																								-
<u> </u>										<u> </u>																-
						~																				-
															- "											
Open Space Ded	ication	(ar	reace)				2.4		5 3 O.	s:	For	Po-	nir-	d \$					aid	Reco	int *	_~			

•

.....